# **Veteran's Information**

Veteran's Name: Joseph POLLOCK

Birth Date: June 1849 Location: New York



#### Death Date: 6 January 1926

Location: Orange County, California Buried at (Cemetery): Fairhaven Memorial Park Plot Location: W-388-1 GPS Coordinates: N33° 46' 11.75817" W117° 50' 37.89290" (DMS) Datum: NAD83. Coordinates are +/- 1.00 feet of the grave location

## Side Served: Union

Rank: Landsman Unit: U. S. Navy State: Minnesota

## **Occupation: Farmer**

# **Family Information**

# Parents –

# Father: William Pollock

Birth Date/Location: abt. 1805, Ireland Death Date/Location: unknown

# Mother: Roama

Birth Date/Location: abt. 1815, New York Death Date/Location: unknown

## Spouse: Amanda R. Strever

Birth Date/Location: April 1853, New York Death Date/Location: 5 March 1934, Orange County, California Marriage Date / Location: 1876, unknown

#### Children -

## Name: Roy Nelson Pollock

Birth Date/Location: 9 July 1882, Minnesota Death Date/Location: 2 December 1953, Orange County, California

# **Additional Information**

Member of Sedgwick Post No 17, GAR

Enlisted 1864, discharged 1865

Photograph of tombstone for Joseph Pollock, Fairhaven Memorial Park, Orange County, California taken by Charles Lewis Beal, 3/12/2007. Used with the permission of Charles Beal.

# Sources

*"Pioneers in Blue and Gray",* Civil War Veterans in Orange County by Gordon Bricken, First Edition, The Bricken Press, Santa Ana, California, Copyright 2009

National Archives and Records Administration. U.S., Civil War Pension Index: General Index to Pension Files, 1861-1934 [database on-line]. Provo, UT, USA: Ancestry.com Operations Inc, 2000. Record for Joseph Pollock

Orange County California Genealogy Society Quarterly Journal, XVIII, #2, June 1981 – Roll of Honor for the Sedgwick Post No 17 GAR.

Findagrave.com, searchable database of cemeteries with tombstone inscriptions, memorials and photographs

- Memorial 8722385, Created by Shiver, Record for Joseph Pollock
- Memorial 24270994, Created by Patsy Lubben DiMarco, Record for Amanda R. Pollock

State of California. *California Death Index, 1940-1997*. Sacramento, CA, USA: State of California Department of Health Services, Center for Health Statistics.

Record for Roy Nelson Pollock, Mother's Maiden Name: Strever

California, Death Index, 1905-1939. California Department of Health and Welfare. California Vital Records

• Record for Amanda R Pollock

World War I Selective Service System Draft Registration Cards, 1917-1918. Washington, D.C.: National Archives and Records Administration. M1509, 4,582 rolls

• Record for Roy Nelson Pollock, Orange County, California

Seventh Census of the United States, 1850; (National Archives Microfilm Publication M432, 1009 rolls); Records of the Bureau of the Census, Record Group 29; National Archives, Washington, D.C.

 Argyle, Washington County, New York; Roll M432\_610, Page 169A, Family 623, Record for Joseph Pollock

1860 U.S. census, population schedule. NARA microfilm publication M653, 1,438 rolls. Washington, D.C.: National Archives and Records Administration, n.d.

 Argyle, Washington County, New York; Roll M653\_875, Page 795, Family 247, Record for Joseph Pollock Tenth Census of the United States, 1880. (NARA microfilm publication T9, 1,454 rolls). Records of the Bureau of the Census, Record Group 29. National Archives, Washington, D.C.

 Austin, Mower County, Minnesota; Roll T9\_626, Page 584A, ED: 171, Family 47, Record for Joseph Pollock

United States of America, Bureau of the Census. Twelfth Census of the United States, 1900. Washington, D.C.: National Archives and Records Administration, 1900. T623, 1854 rolls

 Moscow, Freeborn County, Minnesota, Roll T623\_764, Page 8A, ED: 0057, Family 148 Record for Joseph Pollock

Fourteenth Census of the United States, 1920. (NARA microfilm publication T625, 2076 rolls). Records of the Bureau of the Census, Record Group 29. National Archives, Washington, D.C.

 Tustin, Orange County, California; Roll T625\_124, Page 9B, ED: 92, Family 247, Record for Joseph Pollock

Death Notice, Joseph Pollock, Santa Ana Register, Santa Ana, California, Wednesday, January 6, 1926, Page 3, Col 1